

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Adam T. Klein
Lewis M. Steel
Ossai Miazad
Amber C. Trzinski
Sally J. Abrahamson*
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10016

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

Ray P. McClain*
Jane Dolkart*
1401 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

Darius Charney
666 Broadway 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY

Judy Whiting
Paul Keefe
105 East 22nd Street
New York, NY 10010

INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER

Robert T. Coulter*
602 North Ewing Street
Helena, MT 59601

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

Sharon Dietrich*
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

Michael T. Kirkpatrick*
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009

LatinoJustice PRLDEF

Jackson Chin
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013

** Admitted pro hac vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

EVELYN HOUSER, ANTHONY GONZALEZ,
IGNACIO RIESCO, PRECIOUS DANIELS, FELICIA
RICKETT-SAMUELS, CHYNELL SCOTT, VIVIAN
KARGBO, and SCOTTY DESPHY on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, Secretary, United States
Department of Commerce,

Defendant.

No. 10-cv-3105 (FM)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. Census Required Applicants to Meet the Same Minimum Qualifications Nationwide..... 3

II. The Plaintiffs Met the Minimum Qualifications to Be Hired 5

ARGUMENT 13

I. As This Court Has Already Held, Standing Is Measured on the Date of Filing..... 13

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because They Were Qualified for the Job, and Were Exposed to Racial Discrimination in the Hiring Process in Violation of Title VII 13

A. Standards For Statutory Standing Under Title VII Are Very Generous..... 13

B. Plaintiffs Need Only Show That They Met the Job Requirements, Not That They Would Have Been Hired 18

C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable with Back Pay and Equitable Relief..... 19

III. Census Fails to Show That Plaintiffs Would Not Have Been Hired 21

A. Plaintiffs Were Deprived the Opportunity to Retake the Qualifying Test..... 22

B. In Any Event, Use of Rank-Order Scores Is Itself a Suspect Practice 22

IV. Census’s Argument Is Also Barred by Reasoning of *Nassar* and *McKennon*..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Estep</i> , 95 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Ass’n Against Discrimination in Emp’t, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981).....	19, 25
<i>Aurecchione v. Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Howard R.L. Cook & Tommy Shaw Found. ex rel.</i> <i>Black Emps. of Library of Cong., Inc. v. Billington</i> , 737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Blake-McIntosh v. Cadbury Beverages, Inc.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 2554, 1999 WL 643661 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 1999).....	26
<i>Breiner v. Nev. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 610 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Carpenter v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 728 F.2d 911 (7th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	3
<i>Coe v. Yellow Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Cohen v. West Haven Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 638 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19, 25
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	16, 26

Easterling v. Conn. Dept. of Corr.,
278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....20

EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of Joint Indu. Bd. of Elec. Indus.,
186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999).....19

Evans v. Syracuse City Sch. Dist.,
704 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1983).....24

Flores v. Buy Buy Baby, Inc.,
118 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....12

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976).....15

Fulton v. Goord,
591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009).....13

Gilty v. Vill. of Oak Park,
919 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1990)17

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971).....14

Guardians Ass’n of New York City Police Dep’t, Inc. v. Civil Service Comm’n,
630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir.1980).....23

Hamilton v. City of New York,
No. 06 Civ. 15405, 2011 WL 1842990 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2011).....26

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....15

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....22

Johnson v. Bryson,
851 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....1, 2, 13

Jones v. Mukasey,
565 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008).....19

Kanhoye v. Altana Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 199 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)25, 26

King v. Stanislaus Consol. Fire Prot. Dist.,
985 F. Supp. 1228 (E.D. Cal. 1997).....19

Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Services, Inc.,
222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)16, 17

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir.2003).....3

Luckett v. Bure,
290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002).....17

Match–E–Be–Nash–She–Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....14

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.,
513 U.S. 352 (1995).....25

Melendez v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.,
79 F.3d 661 (7th Cir.1996)18

Montone v. Jersey City,
709 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2013).....19

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Johnson,
461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006).....3

Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Assoc. Gen. Contractors of America v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....15

Phillips v. Cohen,
400 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2005)19

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....24

Quinby v. WestLB AG,
No. 04 Civ. 7406, 2007 WL 1153994 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....12, 26

Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....15

Robinson v. Blank,
No. 11 Civ. 2480 (PAC) (DF), 2013 WL 2156040 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2013).....20

Robinson v. Locke,
No. 11 Civ. 02480 (PAC) (DF), 2012 WL 1029112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2012).....22

<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17, 21
<i>Santana v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 488 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Smith v. Tuckahoe Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 7951, 2009 WL 3170302 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	12
<i>Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 77 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13
<i>Weber v. FujiFilm Med. Sys. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2013).....	26
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	<i>passim</i>
